City of Carson City
Agenda Report

Date Submitted: July 6, 2010 Agenda Date Requested: July 15, 2010
Time Requested: Consent
Labor Commissioner PWP # CC-2010-350

To: Mayor and Supervisors
From: Purchasing and Coniracts

Subject Title: Action to determine that F and P Construction, Inc., 1s the lowest responsive and
responsible bidder pursuant to N.R.S. Chapter 338 and to award Contract No. 0910-217 Carson
City Waterfall Fire Watershed Improvements - Phase 2 to F and P Construction, Inc. for a bid
amount of $188,642.00 plus a contingency amount not to exceed $8,978.00 to be funded from
the Capital Outlay/NRCS as provided in FY 2010/2011. (Sandy Scott-Fisher)

Staff Summary: Bids were received for all labor, material, tools, and equipment for the Carson
City Waterfall Fire Watershed Tmprovements - Phase 2 Project. Project consists of removal of
asphalt concrete grindings from the Carson City Water Treatment Plant (CCWTP) access road,
stockpiling the grindings, earthwork to raise the road, replacement of the culvert in Kings
Canyon Creek with a new culvert and headwalls, replacement of the grindings to resurface the
raised roadway, installation of temporary erosion control measures, lowering of bank areas along
Kings Canyon Creek, transplanting existing willows and woods rose, installation of rock check
dams in existing gullies, reconstruction of a small spillway in an earthen embankment,
construction of water spreading dikes, and re-vegetation of all disturb areas upon completion of
construction.

Type of Action Requested: (check one)

( } Resolution ( ) Ordinance
( X ) Formal Action/Motion ( ) Other (Specify)

b

Does This Action Require A Business Impact Statement: () Yes( X ) No

Recommended Board Action: [ move to determine that F and P Construction, Inc., is the lowest
responsive and responsible bidder pursuant to N.R.S. Chapter 338 and to award Contract No.
0910-217 Carson City Waterfall Fire Watershed Improvements - Phase 2 to F and P
Construction, Inc. for a bid amount of $188.,642.00 plus a contingency amount not to exceed
$8,978.00 to be funded from the Capital Outlay/NRCS as provided in FY 2010/2011. (Sandy
Scott-Fisher)

Explanation for Recommended Board Action: NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS was published
in the Nevada Appeal on June 7, 2010. The bids were opened at approximately 11:10 a.m. on
June 30, 2010 at 201 North Carson Street, Carson City, Nevada §9701. Present during the bid
opening were: Brian Murphy, Brian Murphy Construction.; John Carlson, A & A Construction;




